

\204ITEM NO.117 COURT NO.7 SECTION XIA
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2921 OF 2002

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA
VERSUS

Appellant (s)

V.N. RAJASEKHARAN PILLAI & ANR.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 2922 of 2002(With office report)

Date: 29/01/2009 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Appellant(s) Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr B V Deepak, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

On 01.10.2008 learned counsel for the appellant-University submitted that the issue relating to settlement is now before the Chancellor and sought time. The matter was adjourned by six weeks. Again on 19.11.2008 when the matter came up, the learned counsel for the appellant sought time and the matter was adjourned to third week of January, 2009. When the matter came up today, the learned counsel for the appellant-University again sought time on the ground that the Chancellor has not taken decision. The appeal is of the year of 2002. The matter is coming time and again for arguments and mechanical requests are made for adjournment. Hence, we finally adjourn the matter by eight weeks subject to the payment of Rs.5,000/- as costs. The said amount shall be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee and receipt to be produced before the next date of hearing.

(Pawan Kumar) (P.S. Tyagi)
Court Master Court Master