

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2921 OF 2002

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

V.N. RAJASEKHARAN PILLAI &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions and office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 2922 of 2002

(With office report)

Date: 01/09/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr B V Deepak,Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order. Interim orders passed herein before shall stand automatically vacated.

( Ravi P. Verma )

Court Master

( M.S. Negi )

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2921 OF 2002

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY,  
KERALA

.....APPELLANT(S)

Versus

V.N. RAJASEKHARAN PILLAI &amp; ANR.

.....RESPONDENT(S)

WITH C.A. NO.2922 OF 2002

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant says that he has been instructed to withdraw these appeals.

Although, learned counsel representing respondent

No.1 in C.A. No.2922/2002 initially resisted, but ultimately conceded that he cannot have any legitimate objection on the grant of prayer made by counsel for the appellant.

In view of the above, the appeals are dismissed as withdrawn. Interim orders passed herein before shall stand automatically vacated.

.....J.  
( G.S. SINGHVI )

New Delhi; .....J.  
SEPTEMBER 01, 2009. ( DR. B.S. CHAUHAN )